SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-511

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND GOVQA, LLC FOR THE PUBLIC RECORDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the County and GovQA are the parties to that certain Software as a Service Agreement executed on August 12, 2020, (the "Master Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District and the County use separate GovQA databases under separate accounts; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District will become a County department beginning January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, transfer of the Snohomish Health District to the County will require a one-time fee to import the Snohomish Health District's database records ("Legacy Data") into the County's GovQA database;

NOW, THEREFORE ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute this Amendment 1 to the Software Services Agreement and related amendments to the Agreement with GovQA, Inc. for the Public Records Management System.

PASSED this 7th day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council